## LEGISLATIVE BILL 822

## Approved by the Governor March 3, 1998

Introduced by Robinson, 16; Brown, 6; Crosby, 29; Janssen, 15; Lynch, 13; Stuhr, 24; Hillman, 48; Hartnett, 45

AN ACT relating to school retirement; to amend sections 79-931 and 79-934, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change retirement annuity and retirement age provisions; to repeal the original sections; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 79-931, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

79-931. (1) Upon filing a retirement application with retirement system, a member who has completed thirty-five years of creditable service may retire at any age, a member who has completed at least five years of (1) (a) creditable service plus (2) (b) eligibility and vesting credit and is at least sixty years of age may retire, or a member who is at least sixty-five years of age upon termination may retire.

(2) Upon filing a retirement application with the retirement system, a member may retire upon termination if the member is at least fifty-five years of age, has acquired the equivalent of one-half year of service as a public school employee under the retirement system following July 1, 1997, and was a school employee on or after the effective date of this act, and the sum of the member's attained age and creditable service totals eighty-five.

Sec. 2. Section 79-934, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska,

amended to read:

(1) In lieu of the school retirement allowance provided by section 79-933, any member who is not an employee of a Class V school district and who becomes eligible to make application for and receive a school retirement allowance under section 79-931 may receive a formula annuity retirement allowance if it is greater than the school retirement allowance provided by section 79-933.

(2) Subject to the other provisions of this section, the monthly

formula annuity in the normal form shall be determined by multiplying the number of years of creditable service for which such member would otherwise receive the service annuity provided by section 79-933 by (a) one and one-quarter percent of his or her final average compensation for a member who has acquired the equivalent of one-half year of service or more as a public school employee under the retirement system following August 24, 1975, (b) one and one-half percent of his or her final average compensation for a member who has acquired the equivalent of one-half year of service or more as a public school employee under the retirement system following July 17, 1982. (c) one and sixty-five hundredths percent of his or her final average compensation for a member who has acquired the equivalent of one-half year of service or more as a public school employee under the retirement system following July 1, 1984, (d) one and seventy-three hundredths percent of his or her final average compensation for a member actively employed as a public school employee under

the retirement system or under contract with an employer on or after June 5, 1993, or (e) one and eight-tenths percent of his or her final average compensation for a member who has acquired the equivalent of one-half year of service or more as a public school employee under the retirement system following July 1, 1995, and was employed as a public school employee under the retirement system or under contract with an employer on or after April 10, 1996.

(3) If the annuity begins on or after the sixty-fifth birthday of a member, the annuity shall not be reduced. If the annuity begins prior to the sixty-fifth birthday of the member and the member has completed thirty or more Years of creditable service and is at least sixty years of age, the annuity shall not be reduced. If the annuity begins prior to the sixtieth birthday of the member and the member has completed thirty-five or more years of creditable service, the annuity shall be actuarially reduced on the basis of age sixty-five. If the annuity begins on or after the sixtieth birthday of the member and the member has completed at least a total of five years of (a) creditable service plus (b) eligibility and vesting credit but less than thirty years of creditable service, the annuity shall be reduced by three percent for each year by which the member's age is less than the age at which the member's age plus years of creditable service would have totaled ninety or three percent for each year after the member's sixtieth birthday and prior to LB 822

his or her sixty-fifth birthday, whichever provides the greater annuity.

(4) For retirements on or after the effective date of this act, if the annuity begins at a time when the sum of the member's attained age and creditable service totals eighty-five and the member is at least fifty-five years of age, the annuity shall not be reduced. This subsection shall only apply to a member who has acquired the equivalent of one-half year of service or more as a public school employee under the retirement system following July 1, 1997, and who was a school employee on or after the effective date of this act. This subsection shall not apply to a member who is retired prior to the effective date of this act.

(5) (4) Except as provided in section 42-1107, the normal form of the formula annuity shall be an annuity payable monthly during the remainder of the member's life with the provision that in the event of his or her death before sixty monthly payments have been made the monthly payments will be continued to his or her estate or to the beneficiary he or she has designated until sixty monthly payments have been made. Except as provided in section 42-1107, a member may elect to receive in lieu of the normal form of annuity an actuarially equivalent annuity in any optional form provided by section

79-938.

(6) (5) All formula annuities shall be paid from the Annuity Reserve Account. Upon the granting of a formula annuity, there shall be transferred to the Annuity Reserve Account: (a) From the Service Annuity Account, the value of the service annuity which would otherwise be payable; (b) from the School Employees Savings Account, the accumulated contributions of the member; and (c) from the School Employers Deposit Account, the value of the formula annuity in excess of the amounts transferred from the Service Annuity Account and the School Employees Savings Account. The amounts transferred from the Service Annuity Account at any time after such member attains sixty years of age and prior to his or her sixty-fifth birthday or thirty-five years of creditable service shall be on an actuarially reduced basis.

Sec. 3. Original sections 79-931 and 79-934, Reissue Revised

Statutes of Nebraska, are repealed.

Sec. 4. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed and approved according to law.